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ment servant to go on different lines.. How can there be ? They can have the one or the other.


SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: If they stand together, they stand together on this also.


CHILDREN AFFECTED BY MALNUTRITION
*523. SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR:| SHRI J.

P. YADAV: SHRI   SUNDAR
SINGH:

BHANDARI: SHRI  PREM
MANOHAR;

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING, AND WORKS.
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
be phased to state:

(a) what is the percentage of children who are affected by malnutrition and under feeding every year in the urban and the rural areas, respectively; and

(b) what is th nature of the steps taken so far in this connection and what has been the outcome thereof?]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING, AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (DR. S.
CHANDRASEKHAR): (a) Data regarding incidence of malnutrition among children in the urban and riu-al areas arc not available.
However on the basis of surveys carried out in different parts of the country, it is estimated that about 50 per cent of the children in the country suffer from some form of malnutrition or under-nutrition.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

A co-ordinated approach towards the problem of mal-nutrition is being undertaken by the various Departments of the Government. This comprises supplementary feeding programmes amongst the vulnerable sections of the population, production of nutritious processed food and its distribution, increased production of food in every possible manner, nutrition education and extension, applied nutrition programmes, and treatment and screening of early cases. The following measure's are adopted to improve the level of nutrition among children: —

1. Supplementary feeding is provided through the following programmes which are run with the aid of various agencies:—

(a) Feeding under the Applied Nutrition
Programme;

(b) Feeding through Balwadis;

(c) School feeding programme; and

*
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(d) M.C.H. milk feeding programme. -
2. Imparting nutrition education to the mothers to enable them to utilise commonly available cheap foods for providing nutritious diet to their children.

3. Treatment of early cases of malnutrition through M.C.H. Centres.

4. The Department of Food have taken steps to combat protein malnutrition among children and other vulnerable groups by starting projects for the manufacture of high-protein foods such as 'BALAHAR', J
MULTIPURPOSE FOOD AND WEANING
FOOD.

5. Production of adequate    quantity of
food of right quality to the   i extent  possible.

6. Provision of adequate distribution machinery to ensure adequate amount of food to all segments of population.

7. Control of environmental sanitation in order to reduce infection which   always
precipitates mal-nu- I trition; and

8. Specific ameliorative measures against certain mal-nutrition conditions like anaemia, goitre, kerato-malacia etc.

Since nutrition programmes take considerable time to yield measure-able effects, it is too early to indicate the outcome of the above steps.
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DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR: In
Andhra Pradesh, Madras, Bihar    and

Maharashtra, surveys have been carried out under the auspices of ICMR as well as the Nutrition Research Laboratories.
As far as allotment of funds for thes?
projects is concerned, I would like to have notice of a separate question.
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There is difference between "What is the nature of the steps taken so far;" and "what are the steps taken."

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR: The hon.
Member has asked so many questions ...


SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN; No point of order in Question Hour.

SHRi A. G. KULKARNI: How does a point of order arise? During the last two days
...


SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: How does the point of order come in? You have ruled that no point of order can be raised during the Question Hour You are allowing the point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. The questioner can put his question in his own manner and certainly the Minister can interpret it in his own manner and try to come to conclusions.


MR. CHAIRMAN: When a person makes a speech and suggests about ten or twelve points, how can we get on with the question time? The question time becomes a debate. I want the co-operation of everyone to see and try to put questions straight and get answers straight but not put ten questions in one speech and then ask the Minister to reply. matter and that it is not merely something which can be disposed of during Question Time, can we have an hour or so to discuss this matter? He himself says that this matter involves many other Ministries and so on and so forth. Mal-nutrition of our children is one of the most rampant and most widespread evils in this country. We have hardly solved the fringe of the problem, and I know that the Minister is deeply concerned. Can we have an hour to go into this matter in greater detail?

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is very difficult; we do not have much time.

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI:    I
support this demand, Sir.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, the hon.
Minister has given some statistics . . .

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN: Mr. Bhupesh
Gupta, don't you support this suggestion?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I support it always. Why half-an-hour? I should say, one hour.

Now, he has given some statistics. But it seems that the hon. Minister himself does not believe in Government statistics. In a long interview to the American journal Newsweek which was published with his photographs and other things, he said that the staiistics of ths Indian authorities and the Government are not to be believed; neither the Central Government nor the State Governments believe them. I have got that Newsweek and the interview is there. And many other things he has said derogatory to India. I am not going into them. But he had a flinge at the statistics supplied by the authorities and the Government. Do I understand that he has changed his mind and he has begun to believe the statistics given by his Ministry or the Government? Would he like to make a correction in the Newsweek which he is now buying at Government expense and distributing here amongst people? I should like to have a little clarification about his position with regard to Indian statistics.

Sir, in our country, 75 per cent, of the people are under malnutrition. Malnutrition of children will be.of a much higher order. How is it that he tells us that it is only 50 per cent?
I should like to know how he has worked it out.

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR: Since the hon. Member mentioned about the interview in the Newsweek, I would like to categorically say that there was no interview with the Newsweek. He was confusing the name of the journal which I am not prepared to supply to him. It is for him to find out the correct name of the journal. It is for him.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: What is the journal?

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR: You will have to find out. Why should I say?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, I seek your protection. He has asked me to find out.
Tomorrow I will bring it. I am not a great scholar like him. But I did riot give an interview to the Americans. Kindly tell us the nam 2 and tell Us why are there such things said in that American journal.

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR: Secondly, about the question of statistics, as a statistician, I might say that there are scanty and scrappy statistics in some areas of our national endeavour which We find to be wrong, and we correct anQ refine and coordinate by taking sample surveys. The all-India statistics we do not have in many areas and we only take sample surveys. Even surveys, as I said earlier, we do not have for all-India including all the States and the Union territories. Therefore, we take a sample survey, random or representative or density, and process it on the basis of all-India character. I am afraid the hon. Member has not seen the point.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Why can't he tell the name? It is not fair. Suppose I have committed an error in giving the exact name, he can tell us; he can correct me. Even the hon. Mr. Morarji Desai corrects us sometimes. Why cannot he correct? He can tell the name of the journal. Tomorrow I shall produce the interview with his photographs and all that. Everything will be before you.
You can do it now.   You do it.

(No reply.)

SHRIMATI YASHODA REDDY: Sir, everybody knows that the children of India, not only the children but the people of India, are very much undernourished and malnourished. May I ask the hon. Minister whether he knows that some of the children's food, whether in the form of milk or pills, which is given to the various institutions, the so-called social workers and the Government agencies. 90 per cent, of that goes either to the hotels or to other places for blackmarketing, and that they are making money. "What provision ha-i the Government of India cir the State agencies have to see that these people and their favourites do not make money in the name of thj innocent children, and what are the things that you are doing for them? I have seen; it has become a great tragedy. I think it is a thing which can never be excused, and still it is going on. We go on begging for children's food in all sorts of countries. And here you allow your social workers, the so-called social workers, the favourites of the Government to make money in the name of innocent children and we are not ashamed of it.

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR: Sir, "we have several schemes, such as giving bal ahar, chrdren's mid-day meals and supply of free milk, which programmes are administered through the respective State Governments. The hon. Member might be right in the sense that here and there there might be a casr of corruption.

SHRIMATI YASHODA REDDY: More
so here than in others.

198 RS.S.—2

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR; But to generalise and say that children are not getting the food allotted to them, I think, is too much of a charge.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am trying to give a little more time for this because the next questioner. Mr. Muni-swamy, is not here.
Therefore, I shall utilise another five minutes so far as this question is concerned.


DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR; I will tell about the problem in very simple terms in two sentences. The problem of malnutrition in India has been found largely because of lack of intake of sufficient amount of proteins especially by school and pre-school children.
The problem arises because of two things. One is poverty about which we cannot do anything in the Ministry because the parents cannot afford to buy the children sufficient protein-based diet. The second problem is that even those who can afford what you call protective foods, protein-based foods, are not getting them because of ignorance and certain dietary habits. These two problems are there. The first problem we cannot combat because it is a wider problem of poverty, socialism must come in. The second problem we can tackle by telling the parents, the mothers, the school authorities, to give more protein to the children so that they can become healthy, mentally and physically and the problem of what we call intellectual dwarfism and physical dwarfism can be overcome.


4349 ^ro1 Answers [ RAJYA   SABHA ] to Questions 4350

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR: Eighteen hundred to 2,400 calories.

DR. B. N. ANTANI: Apart from the malnutrition ____

(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are making it most difficult for me to conduct the deliberations of this House when so many people raise their hands and ask me to allow them to speak. How can I allow time to everybody?

SHRI SYED AHMAD; I want to contradict the hon'ble Minister. I can say with some personal knowledge that milk powder not only in seers but in maunds is sold in the black market, milk powder which is allotted to schools?

DR. B. N. ANTANI: Apart from malnutrition, has the attention of the Health Minister been drawn to the deleterious effect by consumption of a commodity called Kesaridal which results in malnutrition and paralysis? If his attention has been drawn to it, may I know, Sir, what steps does he propose to take to avoid such a thing?

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR: This is now an old question. The people have drawn my attention and we have given instructions that this dal should not be consumed.

SHRI A. D. MANI: May I draw the attention of the Minister to the statement in which there is no reference to the propaganda work for the nutrition content in the country?
I do not remember to have seen any film on nutrition being prepared by the Documentary Films Division of the MJnistery of Information and Broadcasting. May I ask him whether it is proposed by the Government to conduct educational propaganda through film^; and slides in respect of malnutrition'

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHER: I think we are doing it. I would like to assure him that we shall do more of it. There is the applied nutrition programme i'n the Home Science department of the colleges who are undertaking this propaganda to educate mothers.

*524. [The questioner   (Shri N.    K
Muniswamy) was absent. For answer, vide cols 4354—56 infra.]

AGRICULTURAL FINANCE

*525. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Advisory Committee on Commercial and Cooperative Banks in India has recently recommended to Government for the formation of a Committee in every State consisting of the representatives-of the land development banks, commercial banks and the Agricultural Finance Corporation to coordinate the activities regarding agricultural finance;

(b) whether the Committee has also recommendert that the Reserve Bank of India should relax its policy regarding the use of extra cooperative funds so that the cooperative banks may be able to deposit their money in banks other than the State Bank of India; and

(c) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto and the steps proposed to be taken by Government in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI P. C.
SETHI):   (a)  Yes,  Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Tlie Registrar Of Cooperative
Societies in each  State is    the com-

; authority to accord such permission.
The Reserve Bank of India has already advised the state Registrars that there need be no objection to thi; State and Central cooperative banks opening current accounts with other commercial banks and investing part of surplus funds of the State cooperative banks with such commercial banks as have rendered assistance to cooperative banking structure.
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SHRl BANK A BEHARY DAS: In vitw of the facit that the agricultural sector has been negltcted throughout this period in the matter of credit— even the Government statistics show-that in 1951 hardly 2.1 per cent, of the total advance was made to the agricultural sector and the same percentage, that is, 2.1 stands even now-may I know, Sir, from the Minister whether the Government is considering to nee that the small agriculturists are helped by having the process of mortgage of the standing crop? Will the Credit Council consider this matter?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, it is true that up to March 1967 the total credit by the banks was
56.7 crores by the banks was Rs. 5657 croresfl which is about 2.1 per^ cent. But now measures have been taken that out of Rs.
464 crores deposit this year, they would be in a position to disburse Rs. 334 crores of additional outlay raising the advance towards the agricultural secetor about 15.1 per cent.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS: What
about mortgage of the standing craps? Are you prepared to consider this matter Of treating standing crops as assets for the purpose of calculation?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: There is no proposal for the present for crop insurance. But certainly now credit is being advanced to the farmers on their production capacity rather than their other capacity.
SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: The hon'ble

Minister said that there would be no objection the co-operative so-cities and co-operative banks to deposit their moneys in the scheduled banks provided the scheduled banks were rendering assistance to the cooperative sector.
What is the type of assistance that the hon'ble Minister i has in mind? Can he dilate a little on the subject so that the matter might be clear?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, now-most of these commercial banks have organised themselves Into a committee co-ordinating these agricultural loans, and about 37 commercial banks have already joined it. Now they are extending, their activities to the agricultural sector.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: May I know,
Sir, whether the Government is aware that because the commercial banks are allowed to enter into the field of agricultural finance they have disturbed the usual channels of the co-operative sector. In view of this, will the Government assure this House that the finances of the commercial banks will be routed through the co-operative banks where the cooperative structure is strong enough to take care of agricultural finance?

SHRI p. C. SETHI; We would take all possible care to see that there is no duplication and that there is proper coordination.

SHRI N. PATRA: May I know, Sir whether there is a long-range policy of financing small kisans. No policy statement has been evolved. So long credit has been channelised through the banks    or    cooperative
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societies. People have not sufficient creditworthiness. If you do not -change your policy, it will be very difficult to reach the lower level to augment production.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As I have just now stated, the policy is not to advance loans only on the basis of their property or land but on the basis of their production capacity.

SHRI P. C. SETHI; As far as the State level co-operatives are concerned, they have been established in all the States.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN   ANSWERS  TO
QUESTIONS

POWER SUPPLY IN DELHI BOMBAY ETC.

*524. SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) what are the reasons for the constant and frequent failure of power supply in Delhi, Bombay, Calcutta and Madras; and

(b) the effective measures that have been taken to obviate the same?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (DR. K. L. RAO): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on tht Table of the House.

STATEMENT

Power supply in Delhi, Bombay, etc.

Failure of power supply in the cities have not been frequent in the recent years.
However, failures of power supply occur sometimes in certain areas of the power systems in the cities due to faults in the underground cables and cable-boxes, failures of insulators in overhead lines, breaking of
.conductors, birdage, falling of trees or colliding of vehicles with the poles of overhead lines, defects in equipment like failure of transformers, lighting arresters and circuit-breakers. The distribution system in Delhi ls predominantly overhead and is, therefore, more prone to faults than underground systems.

In Delhi, the Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking have taken up the following measures to minimise the failures of supply:

(i) The Undertaking have taken up laying of underground cables in a phased manner so as to ensure reliable service. So far about 07 kms. of overhead cables have been converted into underground. This represents about a fifth of the total to be converted.

(il) Alternative feeders are provided in many areas and additional

SHRI P. C. SETHI:    I want notice for
this.

